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News — whether broadcast’s inadvertent but negligent departure from the facts justifies
the inference that the broadcaster had the intention to maliciously manipulate the factsin
order to cast the Complainant’s business enterprise in a negative perspective. Held that
broadcast viewed within context not an intentional departure from the facts. Broadcast,
however, unfair and inaccurate — complaint upheld — Noord Street Butchery vs SABC
case 45/2003.

SUMMARY



Broadcaster showing visuals in news bulletins depicting the name of only one

butchery. Broadcaster utilisng edited footage in news reports of several other

butcheries without distinguishing such images from those of the Complainant’s,

thus creating the false impression that all the images on the footage emanates from

Complainant’s establishment. Held that news report amounts to a negligent

departure from the facts, that the broadcast was unfair and incorrect. Complaint
upheld.

JUDGMENT

Ratha Mokgoatlheng
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On the 24™ of April 2003, the Respondent in various news bulletins flighted a
news report relating to a raid on several butcheries situated in Johannesburg
conducted jointly by the South African Police Service and the Department of
Agriculture to investigate whether the said butcheries complied with the Meat
Safety Act, number 40 of 2000.

Apparently the raid was unannounced athough the media was tipped off. All the
news bulletins except the Afrikaans version clearly depicted the Complainant’s
name. The visuals showed meat strewn on the floor, some carcasses not
displaying the official authorised abattoir stamp relating to grade, chickens inside
cages in the butchery, police and agriculture inspectors activity within the
confines of a butchery, the image of the proprietor of Noord Street Butchery, and

some employees.

The vistels were accompanied by voice overs in English, Sesotho, Zulu and

Swati; the gist of these voice overs conveyed the following:
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[a] that the police and health inspectorate raided and closed illegal
abattoirs and butcheries;

[b] that the police had raided one of the biggest butcheries in
Johannesburg, that this butchery does not comply with the
regulations promulgated in terms of the Meat Safety Act No
40/2000;

[c] that the butchery raided sells meat to street vendors and that more
butcheries were to be raided;

[d] comments by both the police and meat inspectorate representatives
stating that they intended to intensify prosecutions of offending
parties,;

[€] that the owner of the butchery was arrested and that the chickens
were saved from being slaughtered.

The Complainant’s contention is that these broadcasts were intentionally edited in
order to misrepresent that all these visuals were filmed at the Complainant’s
butchery, that these visuals failed to show that they were edited visuals depicting

the interior of various butcheries around Johannesburg.

The Complainant contends that the Respondent by showing only its name
prominently on all news bulletins intended to create the impression that it was the
only butchery raided, further that Noord Street Butchery did not comply with the
law, traded in and sold unapproved meat to the public, that the butchery was to be
closed down because of these transgressions, that Noord Street Butchery was
associating itself with illegal activities, recklessly and negligently handled meat in

an unhygienic manner and in squalid surroundings.

The Complainant submits that these broadcasts were not based on fact, were not
truthful, nor accurate or fair. The further contention is that these broadcasts were
a careless, negligent departure from the facts, and amounted to an intentional

misrepresentation of the truth. The Respondent did not make a reasonable effort
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to obtain the Complainant’s version, states the Complainant, and this resulted in

irreparable prejudice to the reputation and trading goodwill of the Complainant.

The Respondent states that it never referred to the Complainant by name during
the news broadcasts to emphasise that various butcheries were raided, further the
Respondent denies that it had the intention to create the impression that Noord
Street Butchery was the only establishment raided. The Respondent further states
that it did not specifically mention the Complainant by name in order to dispel the
impression that the meat strewn on the floor or the meat shown without officia
abattoir stamp was photographed in Complainant’s butchery. The news bulletins
were not intended to focus exclusively on Noord Street Butchery, that no
comment was aired from the Complainant in order to dispel the perception that
Noord Street Butchery was the only offender.

The applicablerule:

34, News
341 Licensees shall be obliged to report news truthfully, accurately
and fairly.

34.2 News shall be presented in the correct context and in a fair

manner, without intentional or negligent departure from the facts,

whether by:-
@ Distortion, exaggeration or misrepresentation.
(b) Material omissions; or
(c) Summarisation

The news report footage is edited in such fashion that it creates the impression
that the images depicted thereon are contemporaneously recorded from one
unbroken scene. The depiction by the Respondent of only the Complainant’s
name on the news broadcast, certainly creates the impression that the only raided

butchery was the Complainant’ s butchery.
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The ordinary reasonable viewer in seeing the uninterrupted following visuas
cannot be expected to know that what he or she is viewing are edited visuals of
several butcheries, even though no specific mention is made of the Complainants

name during the broadcasts.

The Tribuna finds that the Respondent had no intentional malicious motive in the
editing and compilation of the broadcast to misrepresent the true facts. The
Tribunal finds that the Respondent was negligent in only depicting the name of

Noord Street Butchery, and not showing the name of any other butchery in the
news visuals or aluding to other butcheries by name in the voice overs. This
omission inadvertently and wrongly created the impression that the visuals shown
in the broadcast pertained only to Noord Street Butchery.

The Tribunal finds that the omission by the Respondent to distinguish the visuals
photographed within the confines of the Complainant’s premises from the other
visuals was a negligent departure from the facts; and that the broadcasts were

neither truthful, accurate or fair when viewed within context.

The Tribunal finds that it is incorrect and untrue that the proprietor of Noord
Street Butchery was arrested or that Noord Street butchery was to be closed and
finds that the Respondent was negligent in so stating. Further that the Respondent
failed to take reasonable steps to verify the information regarding the status quo.

The Tribunal finds that the Respondent’s material omission and the negligence
within context is a contravention of Rule 34.1.and Rule 34.2. The Respondent is
ordered to broadcast the following correction not later than the 25™ October 2003
in the same English, Zulu, Swati, Sotho news bulletins sots at primetime.

IN HEADLINE ANNOUNCEMENTS:
“Correction of news broadcast on 24 April 2003 concerning the raid and health
inspection at Noord Street Butchery.”



IN MAIN BODIESOF NEWSBULLETINS:

“The Broadcasting Complaints Commission recently held that the SABC’s news
broadcast on 24 April 2003 regarding a health inspection and raid conducted at
Noord Street Butchery was factually incorrect and misleading. The screening of
the name of Noord Street Butchery, which was prominently displayed in the news
insert, could have created the wrong impression that Noord Street Butchery was

engaged in unlawful trading practises and that it traded in unhygienic conditions.

The SABC retracts the statement that the proprietor of Noord Street Butchery was
arrested and that Noord Street was going to be closed.

These errors obviously caused Noord Street Butchery serious inconvenience and

embarrassment and the SABC tenders its apology” .*

The compliant is upheld.

MR RATHA MOKGOATLHENG
BCCSA DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON

22 October 2003

The Chairperson and co-opted members Ms R Mokoena-Msiza and Dr Linda Venter
concurred with the judgment of the Deputy Chair.

L If the SABC does not wish to tender its apology, the following words will replace the apology: in the
place of “tendersits apology” the following should be used: “was reprimanded for this contravention of the
Broadcasting Code.”



